
This Owner's Manual is provided and hosted by Appliance Factory Parts.

DYNA-GLO DGP480CSP-D-1
Owner's Manual

Shop genuine replacement parts for DYNA-GLO

DGP480CSP-D-1

Find Your DYNA-GLO Grill Parts - Select From 227 Models

-------- Manual continues below --------

https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com/gasgrillparts/dyna-glo/dgp480csp-d-1.html
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com/gasgrillparts/dyna-glo/dgp480csp-d-1.html
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com/gasgrillparts/dyna-glo/


LP Gas Grill
Model #DGP480CSP/DGP480CSP-D

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer
service department at 1-877-447-4768, 8:30 a.m. –  4:30 p.m., CST, Monday – Friday 

or e-mail us at customerservice@ghpgroupinc.com.

REV. 003  01-25-1170-10-003

ANS Z21.58a-2008 CSA1.6a-2008



STOP!



1

2

4

6

7

8

17

21

26

29

31



2

22 . Do not modify this grill for use with other indoor or outdoor fixtures, such as countertops or drop-in grill islands.

23 . Do not use this grill indoors.



3

Fuels used in gas or oil fired appliances and the products of combustion of such fuels, contain
chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive
harm. This product contains chemicals, including lead and lead compounds, known to the state of
California to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. Wash hands after handling.

70-10-001 REV: 002-09-2010



4

1 bottom shelf 1 15 grill body 1

2 locking caster 2 16 left shelf assembly 1

3 caster 2 17 side burner cooking grate 1

4 cart left side panel 1 18 right shelf assembly 1

5 cart right side panel 1 19 grease pan 1

6 cart rear panel 1 20 grease cup 1

7 upper front door brace 1 21 lid handle 1

8 left door assembly 1 22 lid handle bezel 2

9 right door assembly 1 23 warming rack 1

10 cabinet door handle 2 24 heat tent 2

11 cabinet door handle bezel 4 25 cooking grate 2

12 cabinet door handle sleeve 4 26 battery (9V) 1

13 lg. left & right main burner 2 27 lg. middle main burner 1
control knob - black ring

14 side burner control knob - sm 1

control knob - red ring



5

1

2

3

4

6

2

3

5

7

9
8

12
11

10

14

13

15

16

17

19

18

20

22

21

23

24

25

26

27

Estimated Assembly Time: 30-45 minutes

Work Gloves
(optional) Spray BottlePhillips Screwdriver



6



7



8

Hardware Used

A M6x12 Screw Qty: 16 pcs

B 6mm Flat Washer Qty: 16 pcs

C 6mm Spring Washer Qty: 16 pcs

3

2

1

A

C

B

B

C

A

Step 1: Assemble the locking casters (2) and casters (3).
Secure the locking casters (2) with four screws each (A), 
four spring washers each (C) and four flat washers each (B) 
to the bottom shelf (1), then tighten all the screws.  As shown, 
the flat washer (B) is placed under the spring washer (C).
Install the casters (3) to the front side (not beveled) of bottom 
shelf (1) using four screws (A), four spring washers (C), and 
 four flat washers (B), then tighten all screws.

Step 2: Assemble the cart side panels (4 & 5).
Assemble four screws (A) on the bottom shelf (1), making sure 
there is a 4-6mm clearance from the screw head surface to the 
bottom shelf (1).  Using the larger portion of the screw hole, 
place the cart left side panel (4) over the screws then slide the 
panel to the smaller opening of the screw hole.  Secure the 
panels by tightening the screws, but do not fully tighten the 
screws until after Step 3.
Attach the cart right side panel (5) to the bottom shelf (1) in 
the same way.

Hardware Used

A M6x12 Screw Qty: 4 pcs

A

4

5

1

1

A

4



9

Hardware Used

A M6x12 Screw Qty: 5 pcs A

Step 3: Attach the cart rear panel (6).
Insert screws (A) into the cart left side panel (4) and the cart 
right side panel (5). Do not fully tighten screws (keep
approximately 4 to 6mm slack).  Align the key holes in the 
cart rear panel (6) with the two screws just installed into the 
cart left and right side panels. Push cart rear panel (6) over 
screws, then slide down to meet bottom shelf (1).  Secure the 
cart rear panel (6) to the bottom shelf (1) with 3 screws (A). 
Tighten the 2 screws on the cart left and right side panels 
(4 & 5).

Step 4: Install the upper front door brace (7).
Install two screws (A) into the cart left and right side panels 
(4 & 5) as illustrated. Do not fully tighten screws (keep 
approximately 4 to 6mm slack).  Align the key hole slots in 
the upper front door brace (7) with the 4 screws just installed 
into the cart left and right side panels (4 & 5). Slide the upper 
front door brace (7) in and down until snug. Tighten the 4 
screws (A).

Hardware Used

A M6x12 Screw Qty: 4 pcs

A

45

7

4 5

1

6

7
A

5

A 7



10

Hardware/Parts Used

G M5x10 Screw Qty: 4 pcs

12 Handle Sleeve Qty: 4 pcs

11 Handle Bezel Qty: 4 pcs

10 Door Handle Qty: 2 pcs

Step 5: Attach the cabinet door handles (10) to the doors.
Remove the cabinet door handle screws (G) and bezels (11) 
from cabinet door assemblies. Using 2 of the cabinet door
handle sleeves (12), slip each sleeve into the predrilled holes in 
back of right door assembly (9). Align a cabinet door handle (10) 
and bezel (11) on the front of the right door assembly (9) and 
tighten with 2 screws (G) inserted from the back through the 
sleeves. Repeat for left cabinet door assembly (8).

Step 6: Attach the doors.
Align the holes in the hinge of the left door assembly (8) and the 
cart left side panel (4), insert 4 screws (D), and tighten. Attach 
the right door assembly (9) in the same way. If interference 
occurs between the cart left and right doors (8 and 9) when 
closing the doors, loosen the 2 screws (A) that secure the cart 
left/right side panels (4 and 5) and bottom shelf (1) and adjust 
the distance between the left and right door assemblies (8 and 9), 
until they clear. Tighten all the screws in the cart. 

Hardware Used

D M4x10 Screw       Qty: 8 pcs

D
8

11

10

9

G

4

12

8
9

4
5



11

Hardware/Parts Used

H M6x25 Screw Qty: 2 pcs

22 Handle Bezel Qty: 2 pcs

21 Lid Handle Qty: 1 pc

13 Large Knob/Black Ring Qty: 2 pcs

14 Small Knob Qty: 1 pc

27 Large Knob/Red Ring Qty: 1 pc

Step 7: Attach the control knobs (13, 14, and 27) and lid handle (21).
Attach the control knobs (13, 14, and 27) to the control panel of  
the  body (15). Remove the screws (H) and bezels (22) from the 
lid handle assembly (21). Align the lid handle bezels (22) and lid
handle (21) with the predrilled holes in the top of the lid.  Attach 
handle with the 2 screws (H). 

Step 8: Attach the grill body (15) to the cart.
Lock the back two casters to ensure the cart doesn’t move while 
installing the grill body (15).
Carefully place the grill body (15) onto the cart. Make sure the 
LPG hose is inside the cart. Align the holes in the grill body with 
the holes in the cart. Secure the grill body (15) in place with 4 
screws (E).

Hardware Used

E M6x20 Screw       Qty: 4 pcs

E

15

15

21
22

H

14
13

2713



Step 9A: Attach the left side burner assembly (16).
Insert two screws (F) to the grill body (15)
as shown in Fig. A. Do not fully tighten 
screws (keep approximately 5 mm from 
surface). Align the key holes in the left 
side burner assembly (16) with the two 
screws just installed in the grill body (15).
Secure the 3 screws (F) pre-assembled 
to the left side burner support, then 
tighten the remaining 2 screws (F).

Align the orifice with the side burner tubing center (see Fig. B and  
Fig. C below), and insert the orifice into the side burner tubing. 
Use 2 screws (D) to secure the side burner orifice and side burner 
orifice support to the side burner support. Install the ignition wiring 
to the electrode. Align the key holes on the burner tray with the 
shelf cooking grate (17) and set in place.

12

15

16

F

F
F

16

Hardware Used

F M6x16 Screw Qty: 5 pcs

D M4x10 Screw Qty: 2 pcs

D

17

Fig. B

Fig. A

Fig. C



13

Hardware Used

F M6x16 Screw Qty: 5 pcs

Step 9B: Attach right shelf assembly (18).
Install 2 screws (F) to the grill body 
(15). Do not fully tighten screws 
(keep approximately 5 mm from 
surface). Align the key holes in the 
right shelf assembly (18) with the 2 
screws just installed.
Secure the screws (F) pre-assembled 
to the right shelf assembly (18), then 
tighten remaining 2 screws.

15

16
F

F F

16

Step 10: Install the heat tent (24).
Open the lid and place the two heat tents (24) on the 
brackets directly above the burners on the inside of the 
grill body (15).

Step 11: Install the cooking grate (25) and warming rack(23).
Place two cooking grates (25) on the grill body brace and 
grill rear panel. 
Set the warming rack (23) in place as illustrated.

24

23

25



14

Step 12: Install the grease pan (19) and grease cup (20).
Put the grease pan (19) and grease cup (20) in position 
as illustrated. 

Step 13: Install 9V battery (26).
Place the 9V battery (26) into position in the battery box as 
shown, then connect the battery box wiring and control knob 
backlight wiring.

26

20

19

19

26

battery box and
control knob wiring



15

Step 14: Install LP gas cylinder (sold separately).
Open the cart doors and insert the LP gas cylinder (sold 
separately) into the nesting hole located in the bottom shelf. 
Align the hand screw coupling of the hose/regulator with the 
threaded valve of the cylinder by turning the LP gas cylinder 
until positioned correctly. Hand tighten the hose/regulator 
coupling to the threaded valve of the LP gas cylinder. Tighten 
the tank screw until the cylinder is secure inside the nesting 
hole of the cart. 

Tank Screw

LPG

Hose/regulator
coupling



16

Fully Assembled Grill

Front View

Rear View



17



18

To Disconnect: Fully close the tank valve by turning clockwise          .  
Turn the coupling nut counterclockwise           until the regulator assembly detaches.

14



19

Remove all hangings or plastic straps, if present.

Before you cook on your new gas grill, it is important to clean your grill with heat.  To do
this, operate the grill for approximately 15 minutes with the lid closed and all main burner
control knobs in the highest position.  This will clean the internal parts by burning off any
residue and odor from the manufacturing process.  NOTE: Burn off is NOT necessary for
side burner.

CAUTION: If the flame extinguishes accidentally during ignition or operation,
immediately TURN OFF the cylinder valve and then TURN OFF the control knobs.

FOR OUTDOOR USE ONLY

LIGHTING INSTRUCTIONS - FOR ALL BURNERS INCLUDING SIDE BURNER

If the burner still does not light, check that there is gas in the cylinder and follow the
match lighting instructions in the manual.  Check the Troubleshooting Guide on
page 26 for more information.

Turn off LP supply at cylinder when appliance is not in use.



20

Turn off LP supply at cylinder when appliance is not in use.

Main burner lighting Side burner lighting

LIGHTING THE GRILL WITH A MATCH

Warning: Do not lean over grill when lighting. Read instructions before lighting.    

Main Burners:

1. Insert a match in the end of the match holder that is installed on the inside of the cabinet door.

2. Light the match.     

3. Immediately place the lit match through the 20mm hole on the side of the grill body, nearest 

the left burner.  Make sure the lit match is close to the burner ports.     

4. Press in the control knob that operates the left main burner and rotate counterclockwise         

to     High position and burner should light immediately. The other main control knobs can 

now be turned to the High position and will light via the crossover ports.     

5. Adjust burners to desired cooking settings.

Side Burner:

1. Insert a match in the end of the match holder that is installed on the inside of the cabinet door.

2. Light the match.     

3. Immediately place the lit match near the ignition wire located next to the burner.

4. Press in the control knob that operates the side burner and rotate counterclockwise         to 

High position and burner should light immediately. 

5. Adjust burner to desired cooking setting.

20mm hole



21

NOTE: “Burn Off” is NOT necessary for side burner.

The porcelain grates have an enamel finish (similar to glass) and should be handled with care not to chip.

The electronic ignition requires one “9V” alkaline battery, which is included.



22

Warming Rack

Cooking
Grates

Heat Tents

1. Make sure all control knobs
are in the OFF position, LP tank
valve is closed, and the tank is
disconnected from regulator and
removed from grill.

2. Open lid and remove warming
rack, cooking grates, and heater
tents.

3. Remove the 4 cotter pins holding
main burners in place.

4. Disconnect center burner electrode
as shown.

5. Slide center burner out of firebox as
shown.

Cotter pins



23

6. Disconnect right burner electrode as
shown.

7. Slide right main burner out of firebox
as shown.

8. Disconnect left burner electrode as
shown.

9. Slide left main burner out of firebox as
shown.



24

1. Turn gas off at the control knobs and propane tank.
2. Disconnect LP-Gas cylinder from hose and regulator.
3. Remove warming rack, cooking grates, and heat tents.
4. Detach burner by removing the cotter pins at the back of the burners to detach them from 

the brackets.
5. Detach ignition wire from electrode by hand only.  DO NOT use pliers or any other tool as it 

may damage the electrode or wire.
6. Lift burner slowly.
7. Ensure all burner ports are clear of clogs.  Use of a pin or paper clip works well.
8. Ensure burner is free from any damage.  If damage is found, replace with new burner.
9. Ensurer the end of the burner and primary air screen are clear of insect nests, dirt, or debris.



25

Checking The Flame (main burner only)

(main burner only)



26

Problem Possible Causes Possible Solutions

No gas flow or an 
obstructed gas flow.

The burner will not
light using the 
ignitor procedure
(weak or no spark
being generated).

• Tank valve not on or fully opened.

• Empty tank.

• Poor connection between valve    
regulator and LP cylinder 
coupling.

• Burner inlet blocked.

• The ignition electrode may be 
covered with grease or residue.

• The ignition electrode may have    
a loose or disconnected wire.

• Cracked or broken ignition 
electrode.

• Dead battery or faulty battery    
connection.

• Fully open tank valve by turning  
counterclockwise         .

• Check fuel level and replace 
fuel if necessary.

• Turn off grill knobs, close the LP 
cylinder value at top of cylinder
and check the connection 
between the regulator valve    
and cylinder coupling.  
Disconnect and reconnect, if 
necessary.

• Clean the burner inlet (venturi) 
and burner as described by the 
Care and Maintenance section 
in the Manual.

• Turn control knobs to the off 
position and clean the ignition    
electrode with rubbing alcohol 
and cotton swab.

• Check the connection and 
reconnect any loose or 
disconnected wires.

• Replace ignition electrode (see    
Replacement Parts List).

• Perform any of the following:
a. Replace battery
b. Check to see if battery is 

inserted correctly.  
c. Check for any corrosion 

around battery terminals.
d. Check wire connections as 

stated above.



27

Problem Possible Causes Possible Solutions

The burner will not
light with a match.

Low Heat.

• Match not reaching burners  
(when holding match with hand).

• Empty tank.

• Poor connection between valve 
regulator and LP cylinder
coupling.

• Burner inlet blocked.

• The LP-Gas regulator is equipped
with an excess flow device that 
allows sufficient gas to the burners
under normal circumstances.     
Rapid changes in pressure can 
trigger this device and prevent all 
but minimal flow of gas to the 
burner, causing a low flame and 
low heat output.  This is typically 
caused by the LP-Gas cylinder 
valve being turned open when 
one or more burner valves 
(control knobs) is in the open 
position causing a surge of 
pressure that activates the 
excess flow device.

• Use match holder found in 
cabinet door.

• Check fuel level and refill tank if    
necessary.

• Turn off grill knobs, close the LP 
cylinder value at top of cylinder
and check the connection 
between the regulator valve    
and cylinder coupling.  
Disconnect and reconnect, if 
necessary.

• Clean the burner inlet (venturi) 
and burner as described by the 
Care and Maintenance section    
in the Manual.

• Follow these steps:

1. Close the LP-Gas cylinder 
valve on the top of the 
cylinder.

2. Make sure the burner valves 
are in the “OFF” position.

3. Slowly open the LP-Gas   
cylinder valve and wait 10 
seconds.

4. Follow the lighting 
instructions.



28

Problem Possible Causes Possible Solutions

Excessive flare-ups.

Backlit bezel not
working.

• Grease and/or residue build-up 
on heat tents or in firebox.

• Excessive dripping of fat or 
marinade from food.

• Cooking temperature too high.

• A loose or disconnected wire.

• Dead battery or faulty battery    
connection.

• Clean the grill components.

• Trim the fat from meat and use 
non-oil based marinades.

• Lower temperature accordingly.

• Check the connection and 
reconnect any loose or 
disconnected wires.

• Perform any of the following:
a. Replace battery
b. Check to see if battery is 

inserted correctly.  
c. Check for any corrosion 

around battery terminals.
d. Check wire connections as 

stated above.



29

DYNA-GLO LP GAS GRILL - MODEL #DGP480CSP/DGP480CSP-D

Instr.
Line # Part #       Manual          Description

Ref. # 

1 103-01001 15 Grill Body assembly - whole

2 103-02001 n/a Grill Lid Assembly - DOES NOT INCLUDE - temp gauge/lid handle/lid handle bezels                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

3 103-02002 n/a Lid Bumper

4 103-02003 21 Lid Handle - Includes screws to attach

5 101-02004 22 Lid Handle Bezel (pack of 1)

6 103-02005 n/a Temperature Gage and nut

7 101-02007 n/a Lid Pivot Pins - with cotter pins

8 103-03001 n/a Firebox Assembly - INCLUDES burners/valve & manifold assembly/hose & reg/control 

panel/control panel bezels/ignition wire and electrode.  DOES NOT INCLUDE lid 

assembly/cook grates/warming rack/heat tents

9 103-03002 n/a Firebox Assembly -  INCLUDES control panel. DOES NOT INCLUDE lid assembly/cook 

grates/warming rack/heat tents/burners/valve & manifold assembly/hose & reg/control 

panel bezels/control knobs/ignition wire and electrode  

10 103-03003 n/a Burner - Left - Includes 2 cotter pins to secure

11 103-03004 n/a Burner - Right - Includes 2 cotter pins to secure

12 103-03005 n/a Burner - Integrated Searing - Includes 2 cotter pins to secure

13 103-03006 24 Heat Tent (pack of 1)

14 103-03007 n/a Control Panel

15 103-03008 n/a Gas Manifold With Valves - LP

16 103-03009 n/a Hose and Regulator - LP

17 102-03009 13 Control Knob - large (pack of 1) - for Left or Right burner valves (with black rubber ring)

18 103-03010 27 Control Knob - large (pack of 1) - for Integrated Searing burner valve (with red rubber ring)

19 103-03011 14 Control Knob - small (pack of 1) -  for Side burner valve

20 102-03010 n/a Control Knob bezel - large (pack of 1) - for Left and Right burner valves 

21 103-03012 n/a Control Knob BACK-LIT bezel ASSEMBLY A - (pack of 1) - for Integrated Searing burner 

valve - INCLUDES Chrome outer casing/bezel backing (blue)/LED light-circuit 

board/backing ring (black)

22 103-03013 n/a Control Knob BACK-LIT bezel kit ASSEMBLY B - for Integrated Searing burner valve - 

INCLUDES battery housing and wiring harness and screws to attach

23 103-03014 n/a Control Knob bezel - small (pack of 1) -  for Side burner valve

24 103-03015 25 Cooking Grate (pack of 1)

25 103-03016 23 Warming Rack

26 103-03017 Ignition wire - A - left or right main burners

27 103-03018 Ignition wire - B - for integrated Searing Booster burner

28 103-03019 Ignition wire - side burner

29 103-03020 Ignition electrode - Left or Right burner ignition

30 103-03021 Ignition electrode - Integrated Searing burner

For replacement parts, call our customer service department at 1-877-447-4768,
8:30 a.m. –  4:30 p.m., CST, Monday – Friday



30

DYNA-GLO LP GAS GRILL - MODEL #DGP480CSP/DGP480CSP-D - Continued

Instr.
Line # Part #       Manual          Description

Ref. # 

31 103-03022 Ignition electrode - Side burner

32 103-04001 18 Side Table assembly - Right

33 103-04002 16 Side Table - Left - with Side Burner ASSEMBLY complete  - INCLUDES side table/side 

burner cover/side burner cover hinge pins/side burner w/ venturi tube/side burner grate

34 103-04003 n/a Side table only - Left - DOES NOT INCLUDE side burner cover/side burner cover hinge 

pins/side burner with venturi tube/side burner grate

35 103-04004 n/a Side burner cover (includes hinge pins)

36 103-04005 n/a Side burner with Venturi tube - INCLUDES screws to attach

37 103-04006 17 Side burner grate

38 103-04007 1 Cart Bottom Shelf

39 103-04008 6 Cart Rear Panel

40 103-04009 7 Cart Front Upper Door Brace

41 102-04009 4 Cart Side Panel - Left

42 103-04010 5 Cart Side Panel - Right

43 102-04012 n/a LP Cylinder Retention Screw

44 103-04013 19 Grease Pan

45 102-04014 20 Grease Cup

46 103-04015 8 Cart Front Door Assembly - Left - NO handle

47 103-04016 9 Cart Front Door Assembly - Right - NO handle

48 101-04020 n/a Cart Front Door latching magnet assembly - includes screws/nuts to attach

49 102-04016 10 Cart Door Handle - Includes screws to attach

50 102-04020 11 Cart Door Handle Bezel (pack of 1)

51 102-04021 12 Cart Door Handle Sleeve (pack of 1)

52 103-04017 2 Caster - Locking - Includes 4 screws/flat washers/spring washers

53 103-04018 3 Caster - Regular - Includes 4 screws/flat washers/spring washers

54 101-04019 n/a Match Holder - With chain and screw to attach

55 103-05001 n/a Hardware Pack

56 101-01021-01 n/a M6x12 screw - round head

57 101-01021-04 n/a M6x25 screw - round head

58 101-01021-06 n/a 6mm Spring washer

59 101-01021-07 n/a 6mm Flat washer

60 103-05001-01 n/a M4x10 screw - round head

61 103-05001-02 n/a M6x20 screw - round head

62 103-05001-03 n/a M6x16 screw - round head

63 103-05002 n/a M5x10 screw - round head

64 103-05003 26 9V Battery

65 103-06001 n/a Master carton, box

66 101-040020 n/a Owner’s Assembly Manual



31

Item Name: LP Gas Grill
Model #: DGP480CSP/DGP480CSP-D       
Rated BTU: 57,000 BTU/Hr
Product Dimension Assembled: L 52.7” x W 23” x H 46.5” 

or 1338mm x 585mm x 1180mm
Product Weight: 110.23 lb. or 50 kg.

This LP Gas Grill is warranted against broken or damaged parts at the
time of purchase.  All parts carry a one (1) year limited warranty. Paint is
warranted to be free of defects for 90 days except for rust, which may 
appear after repeated use.

This warranty does not cover damage or issues related to neglect, abuse
or modifications to the appliance. Repair labor is not covered.

All parts that meet the warranty requirements will be shipped at no charge
via the discretion of GHP Group Inc. (ground shipments, US Mail or Parcel
Post ONLY). Any special handling charges (i.e. Second Day, Over night,
etc.) will be the responsibility of the consumer.

All warranty claims apply only to the original purchaser and require a proof
of purchase verifying purchase date. Do not return parts to the GHP Group
Inc. address without first obtaining a return authorization number from our
customer service department.This service is available by calling toll free:
1-877-447-4768, 8:30 am to 4:30 pm CST, Monday through Friday.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or conse-
quential damages or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so
the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty
gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights that vary
from state to state.

GHP Group Inc.
8280 Austin Avenue

Morton Grove, IL. USA  60053-3207
Toll Free: 1-877-447-4768

Printed in China


